STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

Charles Carlisle
DCJ Heating & Cooling
309 27t Street SW
Birmingham, AL 35211

Complaint File Number #BC2013-023

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board August 10, 2022,
and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the August 10, 2022, Board Meeting: Dr. Heshmat Aglan,

Susan Bolt, Albert Davis, Brett Hall, Eddie Harper, Tim Jordan, Donald Meyers, Joel Owen,
Barrett Richard, Bret Warren and Wilbur Webb. DONE, this the 16" day of August 2022.

TG ©

Je@eoraﬂ
Execufive Director




BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION
CONTRACTORS

IN THE MATTER OF COMPLAINT OF THE BOARD AGAINST:
Charles Carlisle
DCJ Heating & Cooling
309 27" Street SW 205
Birmingham, AL 35211
Certification Number 06175
Complaint File No. 2013-023
ORDER
This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air
Conditioning and Refrigeration Contractors (“the Board”), pursuant to the attached
Hearing Officer's Recommendation and the entire administrative record. For good

cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT the attached Hearing Officer's Order of Administrative Default is hereby
adopted in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT the Respondent Charles Carlisle, DJC Heating & Cooling, is guilty of
violating Section 34-31-21, Code of Alabama 1975;

THAT the certification to engage in the heating and air conditioning services in
the State of Alabama to be fined $2,000.

THAT this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board, effective
December 12, 2013; and

THAT a copy of this Order shall be served upon the Respondent Charles Carlisle
by certified mail, return receipt requested or personal service;

Board members present at the December 12, 2013 meeting were Joel Adkins,

James Davis, Jr., Donald Myers, Brian Byrom, L.F. Pierce, Charlie Edwards, Bob
Slocumb, Tony Brown, Ron Blackmon, Steve Thompson and Rick Causey.

2 (elagy

Kathy S'."leCrr% Executive Directof V

DONE this 20th day of December 2013.




Hargrove, Jennifer

From: Becraft, Jeffrey

Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 7:31 PM

To: Hargrove, Jennifer; Johnson, Crystal; Claybrook, Nelda; Brendle1, Kelly
Subject: Fwd: Fee / Fine Payment

Jeffrey M. Becraft
State of Alabama
Board of Heating Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Contractors

From: HACR@igovsolution.net <HACR@igovsolution.net>
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 5:56:44 PM

To: Becraft, Jeffrey <Jeffrey.Becraft@hacr.alabama.gov>
Subject: Fee / Fine Payment

Amount: $1040.00
Date Paid: 5/17/2022
Paid By/For: Charles Carlisle / License No# 2006175.

By making this online payment for the case referenced above, | knowingly and voluntarily enter into the agreement and
expressly waive all further procedural steps, and expressly waive all rights to seek judicial review or to otherwise
challenge or contest the validity of the agreement, the findings of fact, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline
herein.This agreement shall become effective upon the execution by all parties and, upon ratification by the Board; it
shall be made a part of the official minutes of the Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.| acknowledge and
understand that this agreement, once final, is public information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter
or posted on the Board’s website.

Electronic Signature: Charles Carlisle  Date Paid: 5/17/2022




RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this | oM’day of Auz‘:\)u X 202¢2.
alrnQan

—

oy

“\/ J i

" .
le ré}y M. Becﬁﬁ
Executive Director




STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

Bradley K Drake
Brad Drake Heating & Air
5937 Tommy Town Road

Mt. Olive, AL 35117

Complaint File Number #CC-2022-048

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board August 10, 2022,
and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the August 10, 2022, Board Meeting: Dr. Heshmat Aglan,
Susan Bolt, Albert Davis, Brett Hall, Eddie Harper, Tim Jordan, Donald Meyers, Joel Owen,
Barrett Richard, Bret Warren and Wilbur Webb. DONE, this the 16" day of August 2022.

Exeeutive Director



BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

IN THE MATTER OF
Bradley K Drake
Brad Drake Heating & Air
5937 Tommy Town Road
Mt. Olive, AL 35117
Certification Number : 02181

Board Complaint File No. BC-2022-048

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Bradley K Drake (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby stipulates and agrees,
subject to ratification by the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) hereby agrees to the
following:

STIPULATED FACTS

On, April 19, 2022, a notice of violation was issued to the Respondent for not displaying
contractor’s certification numbers and/or the company name on a business advertisement.

Respondent violated Code of Alabama 1975, Section 34-31-24(2), which states, “Every
certified contractor shall display in a prominent legible manner their certification number and
company name on all documentation and forms of advertising and company name on all service
and/or installation vehicles.”

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent acknowledges that she is subject to the provisions of the Code of Alabama,
Section 34-31-24(2), and the jurisdiction of the Board.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION

1. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of the Code of Alabama Section
34-31-24(2), or the Rules promulgated thereunder.

2. Respondent agrees to remit a $500.00 administrative fine within thirty (30) days as
penalty for his unlawful activities.



3. In consideration of Respondent’s full and complete compliance with this Settlement
Agreement and the terms hereof, the Board agrees to forego the pursuit of its civil
remedies available under Alabama Law against the Respondent.

4. Respondent understands that this Settlement Agreement may be presented to an
attorney of Respondent’s choice for review and counsel prior to signing the same.

5. Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Settlement Agreement, once final,
is public information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter or posted on

the Board’s website.

6. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily enters into this settlement agreement and
expressly waives all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to seek
judicial review or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Settlement

Agreement, the findings of fact, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.

7. This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon the execution by the parties
previously mentioned and, upon ratification by the Board; it shall be made a part of the

official minutes of the Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.

p—
Signed this 3Qz’#day of _JSunJE ,20Z2-

Bradley K Drake, Respondent



RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this | C>%‘day of Augug X 2022 .
alrrﬁan

Qm@%

Je reyM Becraft
ecitive Director




STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

Larry Goza
Larry’s Heating & Cooling
87 County Road 53
Crossville, AL 35962

Complaint File Number #CC-2022-023

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board August 10, 2022,
and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the August 10, 2022, Board Meeting: Dr. Heshmat Aglan,
Susan Bolt, Albert Davis, Brett Hall, Eddie Harper, Tim Jordan, Donald Meyers, Joel Owen,
Barrett Richard, Bret Warren and Wilbur Webb. DONE, this the 161" day of August 2022.

Executive Director




BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA

IN THE MATTER OF

Larry L Goza
Larry’s Heating & Cooling
87 County Road 53
Crossville, AL 35962

Certification Number : 97061

Board Complaint File No. BC-2022-023

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Larry L Goza (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby stipulates and agrees,
subject to ratification by the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) hereby agrees to the
following:

STIPULATED FACTS

On, February 18, 2022, a notice of violation was issued to the Respondent for not
displaying contractor’s certification numbers and/or the company name on a service vehicle.

Respondent violated Code of Alabama 1975, Section 34-31-24(2), which states, “Every
certified contractor shall display in a prominent legible manner their certification number and
company name on all documentation and forms of advertising and company name on all service
and/or installation vehicles.”

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent acknowledges that she is subject to the provisions of the Code of Alabama,
Section 34-31-24(2), and the jurisdiction of the Board.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION

1. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of the Code of Alabama Section
34-31-24(2), or the Rules promulgated thereunder.

2. Respondent agrees to remit a $500.00 administrative fine within thirty (30) days as
penalty for his unlawful activities.



3. In consideration of Respondent’s full and complete compliance with this Settlement
Agreement and the terms hereof, the Board agrees to forego the pursuit of its civil
remedies available under Alabama Law against the Respondent.

4. Respondent understands that this Settlement Agreement may be presented to an
attorney of Respondent’s choice for review and counsel prior to signing the same.

5. Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Settlement Agreement, once final,
is public information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter or posted on

the Board’s website.

6. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily enters into this settlement agreement and
expressly waives all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to seek
judicial review or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Settlement

Agreement, the findings of fact, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.

7. This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon the execution by the parties
previously mentioned and, upon ratification by the Board; it shall be made a part of the

official minutes of the Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.

Signed this [ : 5 day of -JT/‘% i 20§c9-

)

Larry L Goza, Reéondent




RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this | QJ(\’day of )bw%u <X 202¢2.
a|rnqan

C% O
Je reyM Becraft
eciytive Director




STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

James W Griggs
Memphis Air Conditioning & Heating Company, Inc.
2125 Hillshire Circle
Memphis, TN 38133

Complaint File Number #CC-2021-030

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board August 10, 2022,
and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the August 10, 2022, Board Meeting: Dr. Heshmat Aglan,
Susan Bolt, Albert Davis, Brett Hall, Eddie Harper, Tim Jordan, Donald Meyers, Joel Owen,
Barrett Richard, Bret Warren and Wilbur Webb. DONE, this the 16" day of August 2022.

wa\\\v%/\_gl

Jeffrek Becraft
Exesutive Director




BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

IN THE MATTER OF
James W Griggs
Memphis Air Conditioning & Heating Company Inc.
2125 Hillshire Circle
Memphis, TN 38133
Certification Number : 07093

Board Complaint File No. BC-2021-030

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

James W Griggs (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby stipulates and agrees,
subject to ratification by the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) hereby agrees to the
following:

STIPULATED FACTS

On, April 2, 2021 a notice of violation was issued to the Respondent for not displaying
the certification numbers and/or company name on a service vehicle.

Respondent violated Code of Alabama 1975, Section 34-31-24(2), which states, “Every
certified contractor shall display in a prominent legible manner their certification number and
company name on all documentation and forms of advertising and company name on all service
and/or installation vehicles.”

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent acknowledges that she is subject to the provisions of the Code of Alabama,
Section 34-31-24(2), and the jurisdiction of the Board.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION

1. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of the Code of Alabama Section
34-31-24(2), or the Rules promulgated thereunder.



2. Respondent agrees to remit a $500.00 administrative fine within thirty (30) days as
penalty for his unlawful activities.

3. In consideration of Respondent’s full and complete compliance with this Settlement
Agreement and the terms hereof, the Board agrees to forego the pursuit of its civil
remedies available under Alabama Law against the Respondent.

4. Respondent understands that this Settlement Agreement may be presented to an
attorney of Respondent’s choice for review and counsel prior to signing the same.

5. Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Settlement Agreement, once final,
is public information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter or posted on

the Board’s website.

6. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily enters into this settlement agreement and
expressly waives all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to seek
judicial review or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Settlement

Agreement, the findings of fact, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.

7. This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon the execution by the parties
previously mentioned and, upon ratification by the Board; it shall be made a part of the

official minutes of the Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.

Signed this day of 2021,

James W Griggs, Respondent



RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective;

and has been ratified by the Board on this day of 20

Board Chairman

Jeffrey M. Becraft
Executive Director




RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this | OM’day of AU%‘J eX 2022,

0 airman

Je rgy M. Becraft
=xecltive Director




STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

Ronald Jennings
KE Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
5588 Highway 81 E
McDonough, GA 30252

Complaint File Number #CC-2022-020

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board August 10, 2022,
and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the August 10, 2022, Board Meeting: Dr. Heshmat Aglan,
Susan Bolt, Albert Davis, Brett Hall, Eddie Harper, Tim Jordan, Donald Meyers, Joel Owen,
Barrett Richard, Bret Warren and Wilbur Webb. DONE, this the 16" day of August 2022.

ST RN - T

Becraft
Exeewtive Director




BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

IN THE MATTER OF
Ronald W Jennings
KE Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
5588 Highway 81 E
McDonough, GA 30252
Certification Number : 19169

Board Complaint File No. BC-2022-020

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Ronald W Jennings (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby stipulates and
agrees, subject to ratification by the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) hereby agrees to the
following:

STIPULATED FACTS

On, February 17, 2022, a notice of violation was issued to the Respondent for not
displaying contractor’s certification numbers and/or the company name on a service vehicle.

Respondent violated Code of Alabama 1975, Section 34-31-24(2), which states, “Every
certified contractor shall display in a prominent legible manner their certification number and
company name on all documentation and forms of advertising and company name on all service
and/or installation vehicles.”

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent acknowledges that she is subject to the provisions of the Code of Alabama,
Section 34-31-24(2), and the jurisdiction of the Board.

STIPULATED DiSPOSITION

1. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of the Code of Alabama Section
34-31-24(2), or the Rules promulgated thereunder.

2. Respondent agrees to remit a $500.00 administrative fine within thirty (30) days as
penalty for his unlawful activities.




3. In consideration of Respondent’s full and complete compliance with this Settlement
Agreement and the terms hereof, the Board agrees to forego the pursuit of its civil
remedies available under Alabama Law against the Respondent.

4. Respondent understands that this Settlement Agreement may be presented to an
attorney of Respondent’s choice for review and counsel prior to signing the same.

5. Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Settlement Agreement, once final,
is public information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter or posted on

the Board’s website.

6. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily enters into this settlement agreement and
expressly waives all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to seek
judicial review or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Settlement

Agreement, the findings of fact, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.

7. This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon the execution by the parties
previously mentioned and, upon ratification by the Board; it shall be made a part of the

official minutes of the Board'’s next regularly scheduled meeting.

Signed this _ 14th dayof _July a2,

Co

Ronald W Jennings, Respondent




RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this | rD'W\day of Au%u < 2022,

Z,M

alrrlqan

e reyM Becraft
eclytive Director




STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

JOHN KNOTT Il
57 S. CATHERINE ST
MOBILE , AL 36604

Complaint File Number #CC-2021-113

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board August 10, 2022,
and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the August 10, 2022, Board Meeting: Dr. Heshmat Aglan,
Susan Bolt, Albert Davis, Brett Hall, Eddie Harper, Tim Jordan, Donald Meyers, Joel Owen,
Barrett Richard, Bret Warren and Wilbur Webb. DONE, this the 16! day of August 2022.

W |

effiewBecraft>
Exeaytive Director




BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

IN THE MATTER OF
John Knot Il
Costal Repair Solutions, LLC
600 Merwina Avenue
Mobile, AL 36606

Certification Number : 20007

Board Complaint File No. BC-2021-113

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

John Knot Ill (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby stipulates and agrees,
subject to ratification by the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) hereby agrees to the
following:

STIPULATED FACTS

On, October 15, 2021 a notice of violation was issued to the Respondent for not
displaying contractor’s certification numbers and/or the company name on a service vehicle.

Respondent violated Code of Alabama 1975, Section 34-31-24(2), which states, “Every
certified contractor shall display in a prominent legible manner their certification number and
company name on all documentation and forms of advertising and company name on all service
and/or installation vehicles.”

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent acknowledges that she is subject to the provisions of the Code of Alabama,
Section 34-31-24(2), and the jurisdiction of the Board.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION

1. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of the Code of Alabama Section
34-31-24(2), or the Rules promulgated thereunder.

2. Respondent agrees to remit a $500.00 administrative fine within thirty (30) days as
penalty for his unlawful activities.




3. In consideration of Respondent’s full and complete compliance with this Settlement
Agreement and the terms hereof, the Board agrees to forego the pursuit of its civil
remedies available under Alabama Law against the Respondent.

4. Respondent understands that this Settlement Agreement may be presented to an
attorney of Respondent’s choice for review and counsel prior to signing the same.

5. Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Settlement Agreement, once final,
is public information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter or posted on

the Board’s website.

6. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily enters into this settlement agreement and
expressly waives all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to seek
judicial review or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Settlement

Agreement, the findings of fact, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.

7. This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon the execution by the parties
previously mentioned and, upon ratification by the Board; it shall be made a part of the

official minutes of the Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.

Signed this day of s 20

John Knot Ill, Respondent



Hargrove, Jennifer

From: Becraft, Jeffrey

Sent: Monday, June 6, 2022 9:13 AM

To: Hargrove, Jennifer; Claybrook, Nelda; Johnson, Crystal; Brendle1, Kelly
Subject: Fwd: Fee / Fine Payment

Jeffrey M. Becraft
State of Alabama
Board of Heating Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Contractors

From: HACR@igovsolution.net <HACR@igovsolution.net>
Sent: Monday, June 6, 2022 6:52:36 AM

To: Becraft, Jeffrey <lJeffrey.Becraft@hacr.alabama.gov>
Subject: Fee / Fine Payment

Amount: $501.50
Date Paid: 6/6/2022
Paid By/For: / License No# 2016137.

By making this online payment for the case referenced above, | knowingly and voluntarily enter into the agreement and
expressly waive all further procedural steps, and expressly waive all rights to seek judicial review or to otherwise
challenge or contest the validity of the agreement, the findings of fact, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline
herein.This agreement shall become effective upon the execution by all parties and, upon ratification by the Board; it
shall be made a part of the official minutes of the Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.| acknowledge and
understand that this agreement, once final, is public information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter
or posted on the Board’s website.

Electronic Signature: Date Paid: 6/6/2022

02)-113



RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this | Cfm’day of ijug al 2022,

0 of airnqan

Je r(‘é}y M. Becraft
=xecttive Director




STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

Gary Lee
Lee Mechanical & Plumbing, LLC
4119 Warehouse Lane
Pensacola, FL 32505

Complaint File Number #CC-2022-022

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board August 10, 2022,
and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the August 10, 2022, Board Meeting: Dr. Heshmat Aglan,
Susan Bolt, Albert Davis, Brett Hall, Eddie Harper, Tim Jordan, Donald Meyers, Joel Owen,
Barrett Richard, Bret Warren and Wilbur Webb. DONE, this the 16" day of August 2022.

A D i

rey Becraft
Ex ive Director




BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

IN THE MATTER OF
Gary Lee
Lee Mechanical & Plumbing LLC
4119 Warehouse Lane
Pensacola, FL 32505

Certification Number: 09056

Complaint File Number CC-2022-022

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Gary Lee (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby stipulates and agrees, subject to
ratification by the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Contractors

(hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) hereby agrees to the following:
STIPULATED FACTS
Respondent advertised as “Lee Heating and Cooling” while holding a license under the name “Lee

Mechanical & Plumbing”.

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent admits that his activities constitute a misuse of his license, as provided for by Code of
Alabama § 34-31- 24(1975), and Board Rules 440-X-3-.03(5) and 440-X-3-.09(2).

2. Respondent admits that his activities are cause for discipline under the Code of Alabama § 34-31-

32.

3. Respondent acknowledges he is subject to the provisions of the Code of Alabama, § 34-31-18, et

seq. and the jurisdiction of the Board.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION




=

. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of the Code of Alabama, § 34-31

(1975), or the Rules promulgated thereunder.

P~

Respondent agrees to $1000.00 administrative fine to the Board upon execution of this

Settlement Agreement as payment for his unlawful activities.

3. In consideration of Respondent’s full and complete compliance with this Settlement Agreement
and the terms hereof, the Board agrees to forego the pursuit of its civil remedies available
under Alabama law against the Respondent.

4. Respondent understands that this Settlement Agreement may be presented to an attorney of
Respondent’s choice for review and counsel prior to signing the same.

5. This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon the execution by the parties previously
mentioned and, upon ratification by the Board, it shall be made a part of the official minutes of
the Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.

6. Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Settlement Agreement, once final, is
public information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter or posted on the
Board’s website.

7. Respondent expressly waives all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to

seek judicial review or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Settlement

Agreement, the stipulated facts, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.

Signed this /st day of 5‘*9 ,2022.

P ATA

Gary Lee, Respondent




RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this | deay of )b\'u%ug ! 2022.
o] airman

Je rgy M. Becraft
Execytive Director




STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

DANIEL C MURRAY
436 KENT ROAD
ONEONTA , AL 35121

Complaint File Number #CC-2021-089

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board August 10, 2022,
and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the August 10, 2022, Board Meeting: Dr. Heshmat Aglan,
Susan Bolt, Albert Davis, Brett Hall, Eddie Harper, Tim Jordan, Donald Meyers, Joel Owen,
Barrett Richard, Bret Warren and Wilbur Webb. DONE, this the 16t day of August 2022.

(i as S

Jefirely Becraft
Executiye Director




BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

IN THE MATTER OF
DANIEL C MURRAY
Big Hat Heating & Air
436 KENT ROAD
ONEONTA, AL 35121

Certification Number: 21163

Complaint File Number CC-2021-089

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

DANIEL C MURRAY (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby stipulates and agrees,
subject to ratification by the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and Refrigeration

Contractors (hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) hereby agrees to the following:

STIPULATED FACTS

Respondent was previously cited by the Board as an unlicensed contractor and did not pay the fines

associated with that case UC-2021-027, before becoming licensed with the Board.

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent admits that his activities constitute a misuse of his license, as provided for by Code of
Alabama § 34-31- 24(1975), and Board Rules 440-X-3-.03(5) and 440-X-3-.09(2).

2. Respondent admits that his activities are cause for discipline under the Code of Alabama § 34-31-
32.

3. Respondent acknowledges he is subject to the provisions of the Code of Alabama, § 34-31-18, et

seq. and the jurisdiction of the Board.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION




1. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of the Code of Alabama, § 34-31
(1975), or the Rules promulgated thereunder.

2. Respondent agrees to $1000.00 administrative fine to the Board upon execution of this
Settlement Agreement as payment for his unlawful activities.

3. In consideration of Respondent’s full and complete compliance with this Settlement Agreement
and the terms hereof, the Board agrees to forego the pursuit of its civil remedies available
under Alabama law against the Respondent.

4. Respondent understands that this Settlement Agreement may be presented to an attorney of
Respondent’s choice for review and counsel prior to signing the same.

5. This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon the execution by the parties
previously mentioned and, upon ratification by the Board, it shall be made a part of the official
minutes of the Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.

6. Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Settlement Agreement, once final, is
public information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter or posted on the
Board’s website.

7. Respondent expressly waives all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to
seek judicial review or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Settlement

Agreement, the stipulated facts, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.

Signed this day of ,2021.

Daniel C Murray, Respondent




Hargrove, Jennifer

From: Becraft, Jeffrey

Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2022 9:02 AM

To: Hargrove, Jennifer; Johnson, Crystal; Claybrook, Nelda; Brendle1, Kelly
Subject: FW: Fee / Fine Payment

From: HACR@igovsolution.net <HACR@igovsolution.net>
Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2022 8:56 AM

To: Becraft, Jeffrey <Jeffrey.Becraft@hacr.alabama.gov>
Subject: Fee / Fine Payment

Amount: $1040.00
Date Paid: 6/15/2022
Paid By/For: Daniel C Murray / License No# .

By making this online payment for the case referenced above, | knowingly and voluntarily enter into the agreement and
expressly waive all further procedural steps, and expressly waive all rights to seek judicial review or to otherwise
challenge or contest the validity of the agreement, the findings of fact, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline
herein.This agreement shall become effective upon the execution by all parties and, upon ratification by the Board; it
shall be made a part of the official minutes of the Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.l acknowledge and
understand that this agreement, once final, is public information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter
or posted on the Board’s website.

Electronic Signature: Daniel C Murray  Date Paid: 6/15/2022




RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this | Ohday of Au%u € X 026,

Z 4L

EOJLd—éﬁair an

2 rc(e')y M. Becraft

eciyitive Director
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STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

John Stolz
D & R Heating & Cooling, Inc.
2921 Berkshire Drive
Huntsville, AL 35805

Complaint File Number #CC-2021-014

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board August 10, 2022,

and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the August 10, 2022, Board Meeting: Dr. Heshmat Aglan,
Susan Bolt, Albert Davis, Brett Hall, Eddie Harper, Tim Jordan, Donald Meyers, Joel Owen,
Barrett Richard, Bret Warren and Wilbur Webb. DONE, this the 16t day of August 2022.

Jooinn 2

Jeffrek;Bfecraﬁ

ExecutiVe Director




BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION
CONTRACTORS

IN THE MATTER OF
John L Stolz
D & R Heating & Cooling, Inc.
2921 Berkshire Dr.
Huntsville, AL 35805
Certification Number: 84891

Complaint File Number CC-2021-014

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

John L Stolz (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby
stipulates and agrees, subject to ratification by the State of Alabama Board
of Heating, Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Contractors (hereinafter

referred to as “the Board”) hereby agrees to the following:

STIPULATED FACTS
Respondent installed and/or serviced a heating and air conditioning
system at 455 Coleman Road, New Market, Alabama 35761. A Board
inspection of the site revealed the following violations:
East system

1. At least half of the flexible supply duct runs are not supported
properly, in violation of the 2015 International Residential Code
section M1601.1.1 paragraph 2

2. The return duct does not have proper radius at the furnace
connection, in violation of the 2015 International Residential Code
section M1601.1.1 paragraph 2

3. The R3.1 insulation on the refrigerant piping does not meet the
minimum requirement of R4.0, in violation of the 2015 International
Residential Code section M1411.6




4. There are no locking refrigerant caps installed on the condensing unit,

in violation of the 2015 International Residential Code section
M1411.8

5. The 12 - 6” flexible supply runs do not meet the required CFMs of

1400 for the 3 % ton split system, 2015 International Residential
Code section M1601.1

6. The 14” flexible return duct is undersized for a 3 'z split system, in
violation of the 2015 International Residential Code M1601.1

West system

7. The return duct does not have proper radius at the furnace
connection, in violation of the 2015 International Residential Code
section M1601.1.1 paragraph 2

8. The 11 - 6” flexible supply runs do not meet the required CFMs of
1400 for the 3 % ton split system, 2015 International Residential
Code section M1601.1

9. The R3.1 insulation on the refrigerant piping does not meet the
minimum requirement of R4.0, in violation of the 2015 International
Residential Code section M1411.6

10. At least 4 of the flexible supply duct runs are not supported properly,
in violation of the 2015 International Residential Code section
M1601.1.1 paragraph 2

11. There are no locking refrigerant caps installed on the condensing

unit, in violation of the 2015 International Residential Code section
M1411.8

12. The 14” flexible return duct is undersized for a 3 % split system, in
violation of the 2015 International Residential Code M1601.1

13. The board has made a formal request for a copy of the heat gain, heat
loss, duct sizing, drawing or other important information used in
regards to the above referenced systems as set forth in the Board
Rules and Regulations, Section 440-X-5-.03 and the 2015
International Residential Code section M1401.3

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent admits that the above listed findings by the Board are in

violation of the Board’s Minimum Standards, and thus grounds for



discipline by the Board under Code of Alabama § 34-31-18 et seg. and the

jurisdiction of the Board.

2. Respondent acknowledges he is subject to the provisions of the Code of
Alabama, § 34-31-18, et seq. and the jurisdiction of the Board.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION

1. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of the Code of
Alabama § 34-31 (1975), or the Rules promulgated thereunder.

2. Respondent has completed a mandatory class provided by the Board
pertaining to the 2015 International Fuel Gas Code and Mechanical Code,
and 2015 International Residential Code on March 9, 2022.

3. Respondent agrees to remit a maximum administrative fine of
$1000.00 within thirty (30) days of completion of the class for the above-

described conduct.

4. In consideration of Respondent’s full and complete compliance with this
Settlement Agreement and the terms hereof, the Board agrees to forego the
pursuit of its civil remedies available under Alabama Law against the

Respondent.

5. Respondent understands that this Settlement Agreement may be
presented to an attorney of Respondent’s choice for review and counsel prior

to signing the same.

6. This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon the execution
by the parties previously mentioned and, upon ratification by the Board; it
shall be made a part of the official minutes of the Board’s next regularly
scheduled meeting. Respondent acknowledges and understands that this



Settlement Agreement, once final, is public information, and may be

published in the Board’s next newsletter or posted on the Board’s website.

7. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily enters into this settlement
agreement and expressly waives all further procedural steps, and expressly
waives all rights to seek judicial review or to otherwise challenge or contest
the validity of the Settlement Agreement, the findings of fact, conclusions of

law and imposition of discipline herein.

Sigried thig 2 dayof __Ju Y , 2021.

j,,/;w 4 Mors

John L Stolz, Respondent

Jeffery M. Becraft,

Executive Director

SWORN to and SUBSCRIBED before me on this the 029 day of

(b, Do At

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: _{‘2_// ﬂ/ ‘320}3

s
qu/y , 2021.




RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this | Ohday of )Aw%ug X 2022,
Board-Ghairmhan

Je reyM Becraft
ecttive Director




STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

JAMES G WALTERS
2210 S MAIN ST
LINDEN, AL 36748

Complaint File Number #CC-2021-044

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board August 10, 2022,
and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the August 10, 2022, Board Meeting: Dr. Heshmat Aglan,
Susan Bolt, Albert Davis, Brett Hall, Eddie Harper, Tim Jordan, Donald Meyers, Joel Owen,
Barrett Richard, Bret Warren and Wilbur Webb. DONE, this the 16" day of August 2022.




BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

IN THE MATTER OF
James G. Walters
Marlowe Electric Company LLC.
2210 S. Main Street
Linden, AL 36748

Certification Number: 02184

Complaint File Number CC-2021-044

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

James G. Walters (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby stipulates and agrees,
subject to ratification by the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and Refrigeration

Contractors (hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) hereby agrees to the following:

STIPULATED FACTS

Respondent installed and/or serviced a heating and air conditioning system at 16871 Hwy 43 South,
Linden AL 36748. A Board inspection of the site revealed the following violations:
1. The UV lamp is wired into a circuit shared by the fan coil motor, in violation of the 2015

International Residential Code M1401.1.

2. The UV lamp is not connected to a suitable electrical receptacle, in violation of the 2015

International Residential Code M1401.1.

3. The UV lamp conductors and the #6-gauge conductors that serve the air handler are wired in
parallel sharing common electrical lugs, in violation of the 2014 NFPA 70 Article 310-10 Section
1.



4. The 50-amp breaker serving the air handler and the UV lamp is oversized for the UV lamp
conductors( Conductors appear to be #14 or #16 Gauge), in violation of the 2015 International

Residential Code E3705.1.

5. The 50-amp breaker is undersized for the heater amperage, in violation of the 2015

International Residential Code M1401.1.

6. The refrigerant tube insulation does not appear to be R-4, in violation of the 2015 International

Residential Code M1411.6.

7. The 24x24 inch. filter back grille is undersized for the 3.5-ton unit, in violation of the 2015
International Residential Code M1601.1.

8. One flexible supply duct is improperly spliced, in violation of the 2015 International Residential

Code M1601.1.1 Section 2.

9. The refrigerant access ports located outdoors are not fitted with locking-type tamper resistant

caps, in violation of the 2015 International Residential Code M1411.8.

10. The Board has made a formal request for a copy of the heat gain, heat loss, duct sizing,
drawings or other important information such as the Manufacturer’s Engineering Data used in
regards to the above referenced system as set forth in the Board Rules and Regulations,

Section 440-X-5-.03 and the 2015 International Residential Code M1401.3

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent admits that the above listed findings by the Board are in violation of the Board’s
Minimum Standards, and thus grounds for discipline by the Board under Code of Alabama § 34-31-18

et seq. and the jurisdiction of the Board.

2. Respondent acknowledges he is subject to the provisions of the Code of Alabama, § 34-31-18, et

seq. and the jurisdiction of the Board.




STIPULATED DISPOSITION

1. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of the Code of Alabama § 34-31 (1975),

or the Rules promulgated thereunder.

2. Respondent has completed a mandatory class provided by the Board pertaining to the 2015

International Fuel Gas Code and Mechanical Code, and 2015 International Residential Code.

3. Respondent agrees to remit a maximum administrative fine of $800.00 within thirty (30) days of

completion of the class for the above-described conduct.

4. In consideration of Respondent’s full and complete compliance with this Settlement Agreement
and the terms hereof, the Board agrees to forego the pursuit of its civil remedies available under

Alabama Law against the Respondent.

5. Respondent understands that this Settlement Agreement may be presented to an attorney of

Respondent’s choice for review and counsel prior to signing the same.

6. Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Settlement Agreement, once final, is public

information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter or posted on the Board’s website.

7. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily enters into this settlement agreement and expressly
waives all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to seek judicial review or to
otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Settlement Agreement, the findings of fact,

conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.

8.  This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon the execution by the parties previously
mentioned and, upon ratification by the Board; it shall be made a part of the official minutes of the

Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.



RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this | o'\A"day of )&w%u < 20 22,

[6] airman

ol W =
Je réjy M. Becraft
=xeclytive Director
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